
 

 
Addenbrooke House   Ironmasters Way    Telford   TF3 4NT 

 

Continued… 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

Date Tuesday, 14 July 2020 Time 6.00 pm 

Venue Remote Conference 

 

Enquiries Regarding this Agenda 

Democratic Services Jayne Clarke 01952 383205 

Media Enquiries Corporate Communications 01952 382406 

Lead Officer Anthea Lowe, Associate Director: Policy & 
Governance 

01952 383200 

 

Committee 
Membership: 

Councillors N A M England (Chair), V J Holt, J E Lavery, A Lawrence, 
K S Sahota, C F Smith (Vice-Chair) and W L Tomlinson 

 

AGENDA 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 3 - 8 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting.  

 
 

4.   Review of the Audit Committee Terms of Reference 
 

9 - 12 

5.   Outline of Audit Committee Business for 2020/21 
 

13 - 14 

6.   Treasury Management - 2019/20 Annual Report and 2020/21 Update 
 

15 - 28 

7.   External Audit Interim Report 2019/20 
 

29 - 36 

8.   External Audit Plan Addendum 
 

37 - 54 

9.   Informing the Risk Assessment 
 

55 - 94 

10.   Joint Report on the Internal Audit Report 2019/20 & the Audit 
Committee Annual Report 2019/20 Annual Audit Plan 
 

95 - 112 

11.   Information Governance & Caldicott Guardian Annual Report 
2019/20 
 

113 - 120 

12.   Corporate Anti-Fraud & Corruption - 2019/20 Annual Report and 
Policy Update 

121 - 138 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

 
13.   The Annual Governance Statement 2019/20 

 
139 - 158 

  

Page 2



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held on Tuesday, 28 
January 2020 at 6.00 pm in Meeting Rooms G3/G4, Addenbrooke House, 

Ironmasters Way, Telford, TF3 4NT 
 

 
Present: Councillors N A M England (Chair), V J Holt, K S Sahota, 
C F Smith (Vice-Chair), W L Tomlinson and P Watling 
 
In Attendance:  
 
Apologies: Councillors A Lawrence 
 
AU32 Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 
 
AU33 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 1 October 2019 be 
agreed and signed by the Chair. 
 
AU34 2020/21 Treasury Strategy and Treasury Update Report 
 
P Katrak, Arlingclose, gave a powerpoint presentation on the Treasury 
Strategy and the management of the Council’s borrowing. 
 
The Finance Manager presented a report on the 2020/21 Treasury Strategy 
and an update on the Treasury Strategy which would go before Cabinet and 
Council. Throughout recent years, the Council had taken a prudent approach 
to third party investments so as to minimise risk to the Council.  The Council’s 
approach to borrowing had enabled it to take advantage of lower interests 
rates allowing it to generate treasury management returns of more than £17m 
in recent years.    It was expected that a future report to Audit Committee 
would show a £3.2m surplus for the 19/20 budget.    PWLB rates had 
increased in October 2019 and the associated impact had been built into the 
budget strategy going forward.   The Council’s Minimum Revenue Provision 
Statement Policy (MRPSP) remained in line with that previously agreed.   
 
The Group Accountant gave an update on the 2019/20 Treasury Management 
between the period 1 June 2019 and 31 December 2019.  Interest rates had 
remained at 0.75% and Arlingclose expected the base rate to remain at 0.75% 
for the foreseeable future although this did depend on Brexit. 
 
The Group Accountant also reported on the Treasury Management Strategy 
for 2020/21 which gave an overview of the Council’s borrowing and 
investments and their associated risks.  The Treasury risk management was 
conducted within the framework of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy (CIPFA) and the Council required to approve a treasury 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

management strategy prior to the start of each financial year.  The Council’s 
strategy, this remained in line with previous years; the balance sheet forecast 
showed that the Council expected borrowing to increase by year end and to 
continue to do so over the next few years.  An update was given regarding the 
investment strategies and activities, investments, approved counterparties, 
ethical investments, 2020/21 Minimum Review Provision Statement (MRP) 
and the training requirements for Members and Offficers.  Arlingclose 
continued to be the Council’s external treasury management advisors. 
 
During the discussion some Members raised the impact of a negative interest 
rate.    Other Members asked why Nuplace was listed as a stand alone 
company. 
 
P Katrak reported that a recession may mean that interest rates were cut to a 
negative rate, but that this was unlikely to happen and the rate was likely to 
remain at zero. 
 
P Harris confirmed that Nuplace was listed separately in order for the Council 
to be clear and transparent and to comply with legislative requirements for 
companies. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

a) the Treasury Management activities for the first half of the year be 
noted; 
 

b) the Treasury Management Policy Statement be noted; and 
 

c) Cabinet and Full Council approve the Treasury Strategy, including 
the Annual Investment Strategy for 2020/21 together with the 
associated treasury Prudential Indicators and the Minimum 
Revenue Provision Statement which would apply from 2019/20 
onwards. 

 
AU35 External Audit Plan 2019/20 
 
Grant Thornton, External Auditors, reported on the External Audit Plan 
2019/20 and gave a summary of the key headlines which included risks, value 
for money, logistics and the independence of the audit.  A significant risk 
identified under International Standards on Auditing - ISA (UK) 240 relating to 
fraud arising from revenue recognition had been considered.  It had been 
determined that the risk of fraud arising from revenue recognition could be 
rebutted as there was little incentive, and very limited opportunity, to 
manipulate revenue recognition.  Work was to be undertaken to evaluate the 
effectiven
[...]
n 
them to members and monitor management action in response to the issues raised by 
external audit. 
 

10 To approve the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy and to recommend its adoption by the 
Council, and to monitor its operation. The policy will be reviewed it at least once every two 
years. 
 

11 To approve the Speak Up Policy (‘whistle blowing’) and to recommend its adoption by the 
Council, and to monitor its operation. This policy will be reviewed at least once every two 
years.  Page 11



12 Recognising that Complaints/Compliments are a Cabinet function, the Committee should 
Review the Annual Complaints Report and seek assurances that the Council is improving in 
response to complaints raised 
 

13 The meetings will follow the principles of scrutiny, i.e. no party whip will be applied and a 
constructive, evidence based approach will be used. 
 

14 To ensure that adequate training is received by the members of the committee on the areas 
covered by these terms of reference. 
 

15 To ensure that any sensitive or confidential information obtained as a result of membership of 
the Committee is treated as confidential. 
 

16 Annually review their effectiveness and their terms of reference. 
 
 
. 

 

 

 

Page 12



TELFORD & WREKIN AUDIT COMMITTEE -  
OUTLINE OF BUSINESS FOR FUTURE MEETINGS 2020/21  

 

 

DATE OF 
MEETING 

ITEM RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER 

 
/ 

14 July 2020 

1. Review of TOR for the Committee 
 
RM 

2. Outline of Audit Committee Business for 2020/21 
 
RM/TD 

3. Treasury Management Outturn 2019/2020 and Update 
2020/21 

PH 

4.  External Audit Fee Letter  
 
GT 

5. External Audit Interim Report 2019/20 GT 

6. Report to those Charged with Governance 2019/2020 update GT 

7. 2019/20 Internal Audit Annual Update Report including the 
Audit Committee Annual Report and 2020/21Internal Audit 
Plan 

RM/TD 

8. 2019/2020 Annual Information Governance Report & 2020/21 
IG Work Programme 

RM 

9. 2019/2020 Anti-Fraud & Corruption Annual Report and 
updated Policy 2019/20 

RM 

10. 2019/20 Annual Governance Statement RM 
 

1 Oct 2020 

1. External Audit Annual Audit Letter GT 

2. Report to those Charged with Governance 2019/2020 – Full 
audit findings report  

GT 

3. Audited Annual Statement of Accounts 2019/2020 KC/PH 

4. Publication of Information on Councillors who Traded with the 
Council during 2019/2020 

 

5. Update report on the work of Internal Audit  (from April) RM/TD 

6. Public Sector Internal Audit Standards – Self Assessment RM/TD 

7. Strategic Risk Register Update JP/RM 

8. Annual Customer Feedback Report and assurance on lessons 
learnt 2019/2020 

LH/AA 

 

 28 Jan 2021 

1. Treasury Management – update from Arling close Arling Close 

2. Draft Treasury Management Strategy 2021/2022 and update 
2020/2021 

KC/PH 

3. External Audit Plan 2021/2022 GT 

4. External Audit Grants Report  GT 

5. Internal Audit Activity Report and Update to Internal Audit 
Charter 2021/2022 

RM/TD 

6. Updated position of the AGS Action Plan 2019/2020  JP/RM 

 Page 13

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

TELFORD & WREKIN COUNCIL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 14 JULY 2020 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT - 2019/20 ANNUAL REPORT AND 2020/21 
UPDATE 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR:FINANCE & HR (CHIEF FINANCIAL 
OFFICER) 

 
PART A) – SUMMARY REPORT 
 
1. SUMMARY OF MAIN PROPOSALS 
 

This report updates members on the outcome of Treasury Management 
activities for 2019/20 and details the position for 2020/21 to date.   
 

1.1 2019/20 Treasury Outturn 
The treasury portfolio ended the year with net indebtedness of £245.7m 
(excluding NuPlace Share capital) which was a reduction of £5.5m over 
the year.  In response to the coronavirus pandemic, Base rate was 
reduced twice in March 2020 by the Bank of England’s Monetary Policy 
Committee as part of a range of measures to keep domestic and global 
economies operating, firstly from 0.75% to 0.25% and then to 0.1% where 
it remained for the rest of 2019/20. Given the scale of the crisis, low rates 
are likely to remain for a considerable period and the possibility that Bank 
Rate will be cut to zero/negative cannot be ruled out.   
 
The borrowing strategy for 2019/20 was to borrow temporarily to take 
advantage of low interest rates where possible and review opportunities 
for new longer term borrowing as appropriate.  Maintaining high levels of 
very cheap temporary borrowing has contributed to surplus treasury 
management returns of more than £20m since 2015/16 which has 
reduced the impact of Government cuts and therefore helped to protect 
front line services.   
 
Borrowing was £9.3m higher at 31 March 2020 compared to 31 March 
2019 however, investments were £14.8m higher (excluding NuPlace 
share capital). Short term borrowing was used during the year at 
favourable interest rates generating a significant benefit for the Council’s 
budget.  Following advice from Arlingclose, the Council’s external 
treasury advisors, some longer, fixed term borrowing was also taken to 
manage exposure to interest rate fluctuations. 
 
The investment strategy for 2019/20 was to gain maximum benefit with 
security of capital being the key consideration.  The average return on 
investments for the year was 0.57% against a benchmark of 0.44% 
 
Overall, treasury delivered a net over-achievement of £3.837m against  
budget during 2019/20. The majority of the saving relates to the benefit of 
low interest rates on the levels of temporary borrowing we held during the 
year and the active approach of maintaining short-term funding rather 
than locking into longer-term funding options at higher interest rates.   

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



2 

 
 
1.2 2020/21 Update 

The strategy for 2020/21 remains consistent with that of the previous 
year.  Investment opportunities will be reviewed as they arise and we will 
seek to gain maximum benefit within the agreed risk parameters.  There 
are currently no long term investments, which r
[...]
ng for 
the year. Overall a net saving of £3.837m was made against budget for 
the year. 
 

13. LEASING 
 

13.1 Each year the Council arranges operating leases for assets such as 
vehicles, computers and equipment. This helps spread the cost over a 
number of years in line with the anticipated life of the equipment. 
 
Only two leasing drawdown were completed for 2019/20 both in January 
2020.  These were reported in the last update to members in January. 

 

14. COMPLIANCE WITH TREASURY LIMITS 
 
14.1 During the financial year the Council operated within the Treasury Limits  

and Prudential Indicators set out in the Council’s Treasury Policy 
Statement and annual Treasury Strategy Statement. 

 

15. 2020/21 UPDATE 
 

The remainder of this report deals with the current financial year based 
largely on information to 31 May 2020. 
 

15.1 Strategy 
The strategy for 2020/21 was approved by Full Council 5th March 2020. 
The strategy is to continue to keep investments as short term, where 
possible, to reduce the need to borrow thus reducing investment 
exposure and maximising overall returns to the revenue account.  We will 
review investment opportunities if they arise and also review borrowing 
opportunities as we progress through the year and look to take advantage 
of advantageous interest rates where appropriate.  2020/21 and 2021/22 
will see the Council continue to invest in significant regeneration projects 
including highways and building homes and commercial property for rent 
as part of the approved Housing Investment Programme. In order to 
comply with MiFID II the Council will maintain a minimum investment 
balance of £10m. 

 
15.2 Interest Rates 

Base rate began the year at 0.75% and has remained there until March 
when there were two cuts the base rate in quick succession, firstly to 
0.25% secondly to 0.1% following the global outbreak of the COVID-19 
pandemic. Given the scale of the crisis, low rates are likely to remain for 
a considerable period and the possibility that Bank Rate will be cut to 
zero/negative cannot be ruled out.  This would impact on investment 
returns and borrowing costs.  The position will be closely monitored and 
will depending on the easing of lock-down and speed of economic 
recovery. 
 

15.3 Prudential Regime 
This Council agreed its required indicators at Council on 5th March 2020. 
There have been no breaches of the indicators and none have been 
amended. The Council set itself an Operational Limit for external debt of 

Page 24



11 

£490m for 2020/21 and an Authorised limit of £514m. Our total borrowing 
outstanding as at 31 May 2020 (including PFI) is £327.5m which is within 
both limits. 

 
15.4 Borrowing 

We have taken no new PWLB loans so for during in 2020/21. In total we 
have £7.9m of PWLB Loans maturing during the year.  Temporary 
borrowing has been used to cover cash flow requirements.  As a result of 
financial pressures caused by the coronavirus pandemic, more focus has 
been placed on monitoring cash flow to ensure that sufficient funds are 
available to meet financial obligations.  The provision of emergency 
government funding has assisted and loans from other local authorities 
have so far been available to cover cash flow requirements.  If temporary 
funds become unavailable, there may be a need to take more expensive 
longer-term PWLB borrowing.    
 

15.5 Investments 
The strategy for the year is to gain maximum benefit at minimum risk 
whilst achieving as a minimum, the overnight deposit rate.  For the period 
to 31 May 2020 some £1,959m worth of investments have been made in 
our overnight call accounts or with the Debt Management Office (DMO). 
Rates have ranged from 0.00% to 0.06%.  As at 31 May 2020 internal 
investments stood at £19.1m including Money Market Funds. 
 
Potentially the Council can place up to £15.0m with any Counterparty, 
with the exception of Treasury’s DMO facility which is Government 
backed and therefore considered to be v
[...]
by Finance on an 
annual basis.

No. The construction elements 
of the annual unitary 
charge is accounted for as 
a finance lease. Minimum 
lease payments are made 
under these leases and 
assets recognised under 
these leases are 
accounted for using the 
policies applied generally 
to such assets, subject to 
depreciation being 
charged over the lease 
term if this is shorter than 
the asset’s estimated 
useful life.

No.

38

P
age 92



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to 
one or more member firms, as the context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member 
firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not 
provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 93



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 1 

TELFORD & WREKIN COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE -    14 July 2020 
 
JOINT REPORT ON THE INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2019/2020 & THE AUDIT 
COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2019/2020 & THE 2020/21 ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN  
 
JOINT REPORT OF THE AUDIT & GOVERNANCE TEAM LEADER AND THE PRINCIPAL 
AUDITOR 

 
1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To present the 2019/2020 Internal Audit Annual Report and the 2019/2020 operations of 

the Audit Committee. 
 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That members of the Audit Committee note the Internal Audit Annual Report for 
2019/2020 

2.2 That members of the Audit Committee note the operations of the Audit Committee for 
2019/2020 

2.3 That members of the Audit Committee approve the Internal Audit Plan 2020/21 attached 
as Appendix A 

 
3 SUMMARY 
 
3.1 The terms of reference of the Audit Committee inc
[...]
'Other Assets' Property & Investment as above 2,5,7 M

1 -Put our children and young people first H

2 -Protect and create jobs as a ‘Business Supporting, 

Business Winning Council' M
3 -Improve local people’s prospects through education 

and skills training L

4-Protect and support our vulnerable children and 

adults

5-Ensure that neighbourhoods are safe, clean and well 

maintained

6 -Improve the health and wellbeing of our communities 

and address health inequalities

7 -Regenerate those neighbourhoods in need and work 

to ensure that local people have access to suitable 

housing

KEY

high

Medium

Low

P
age 110



Audit no of days

Agresso 8

Data Privacy 8

Office 365 7

database security 7

patch management 6

network security 8

Cyber Security 3

Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1 

TELFORD & WREKIN COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 14 JULY 2020 
 
INFORMATION GOVERNANCE & CALDICOTT GUARDIAN ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20 
 
REPORT OF THE AUDIT & GOVERNANCE TEAM LEADER (DESIGNATED DATA 
PROTECTION OFFICER) 

 
1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To present the 2019/20 Information Governance (IG) Annual Report to the members of 

the Audit Committee. 
 

 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That members of the Audit Committee note the Information Governance & Caldicott 

Guardian Annual Report for 2019/20 
2.2 That members of the Audit Committee agree the IG Work Programme for 2020/21 
 

 
3 SUMMARY 
 
3.1 The terms of reference of the Audit Committee include: 
 

• The Committee has the responsibility on behalf of the Council for the overseeing of 
the Council’s audit, governance (including risk management) and financial 
processes 

• To be able to call senior officers and appropriate members to account for relevant 
issues within the remit of the Committee – governance (including information 
governance) 

• Consider the effectiveness of the Council’s governance processes including The 
Council’s information security framework 

 
4 PREVIOUS MINUTES 
 

Audit Committ
[...]
ecommendations made are communicated to relevant Service Delivery Managers and 
relevant Senior Management representatives for consideration and implementation of 
recommendations.  Internal Audit will share best practice in the duty of their work. 

 
5.16.7 The Council’s Communication Team works with Officers and Members to ensure key 

messages are in plain English and in consistent format. 
 
5.16.8 The Council’s performance management framework is monitored by the Senior Management 

Team and has procedures in place that drive continuous improvement in performance. 
 
5.16.9 The Annual Governance certification process demonstrated that service areas are aware that 

their intranet and web pages are not up to date and are in the process of updating them. 

 
 
 

 Signed Dated 
 
David Sidaway 
Chief Executive 
 
 

  

   
Cllr Shaun Davies 
Leader of the Council 
 
 

  

   
Cllr Nathan England 
Chair of Audit Committee 
 
 

  

   

 

Page 156



11 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 157



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Review of the Audit Committee Terms of Reference
	Audit Committee TOR

	5 Outline of Audit Committee Business for 2020/21
	6 Treasury Management - 2019/20 Annual Report and 2020/21 Update
	7 External Audit Interim Report 2019/20
	8 External Audit Plan Addendum
	9 Informing the Risk Assessment
	10 Joint Report on the Internal Audit Report 2019/20 & the Audit Committee Annual Report 2019/20 Annual Audit Plan
	Appendix A - 1
	Appendix A - 2

	11 Information Governance & Caldicott Guardian Annual Report 2019/20
	12 Corporate Anti-Fraud & Corruption - 2019/20 Annual Report and Policy Update
	Anti Fraud and Corruption Policy 2020

	13 The Annual Governance Statement 2019/20
	AGS Action Plan
	AGS




Minutes of the meeting

AUDIT COMMITTEE
Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held on Tuesday, 14 July
2020 at 6.00 pm in Remote Conference

Present:
Councillors N A M England (Chair), V J Holt, J E Lavery,
A Lawrence, K S Sahota, C F Smith (Vice-Chair) and W L Tomlinson
In Attendance:
Apologies: Councillors
AU39

Apologies for Absence

None Received
AU40

Declarations of Interest

None.
AU41

Minutes of the Previous Meeting

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2020
be confirmed and signed by the Chair.
AU42

Review of the Audit Committee Terms of Reference

The Chair informed the Members of the requirement to review the terms of
reference at the first meeting of the Audit Committee during the municipal year
as laid down in the constitution.
There were minor changes to the terms of reference and Members were
asked that these be noted and that the terms of reference be adopted by the
Council at the July 2020 meeting.
RESOLVED – that
a) the terms of reference be noted; and
b) the terms of reference be put before Council for adoption at the
July 2020 meeting.

AU43

Outline of Audit Committee Business for 2020/21

The Chair referred Members of the Committee to the outline business for the
2020/21 municipal year contained within the pack of papers. There were no
questions or comments on the proposed schedule which was for noting.

RESOLVED – that the outline of business for the municipal year 2020/21
be noted.
AU44

Treasury Management - 2019/20 Annual Report and 2020/21
Update

The Finance Manager presented the treasury management activities for
2019/20 and gave an update of the position for 2020/21 to date. The treasury
portfolio ended the year with net indebtedness of £245.7m which was a
reduction of £5.5m over the year. The base had been reduced twice during
2020 and remained at 0.1%. It was expected that low rates would remain for
a considerable period due to Covid 19 and a zero or negative rate could not
be ruled out. The borrowing strategy for 2019/20 was temporary borrowing at
low interest rates, reviewing longer term borrowing as appropriate.
Maintaining high levels of cheap temporary borrowing had contributed to a
surplus treasury management surplus of £20m since 2015/16.
Overall the treasury delivered a net over-achievement of £3.837m against the
budget in 2019/20 which helped the Council’s bottom line. Longer term
borrowing during the year was undertaken following advice from Arlingclose
which was to manage the exposure to fluctuations of interest rates. The
2020/21 strategy remained consistent with that of 2019/20 taking close advice
from Arlingclose, particularly in respect of counterparty advice and borrowing
updates. The Council faces many pressures and from a treasury perspective
especially around the monitoring of the cash flow and maintaining sufficient
funds to maintain financial obligations. Some emergency Government funding
had been received which had assisted and been able to borrow temporary
funds at lower interest rates. If temporary funds became unavailable, longer
term PWLB borrowing would be undertaken, however 4% had been budgeted
for new borrowing and this should be sufficient to cover in the eventuality it is
needed. Prudential borrowing would be required under the current capital
programme and advice would be sought prior to investing in longer tem
borrowing and all prudential indicators during 2019/20 had been met.
The Group Accountant gave an overview of the regulation framework relating
to treasury management and the CIPFA Code.
The portfolio position as at 2019/20 was set out in the table ie net
indebtedness against the borrowings and this included the Nuplace
investments. Slightly better indebtedness between the years as due to the
Covid 19 pandemic payments made by the Government right at the end of the
last financial year.
The report also set out details on regarding the Council’s finances due to
Brexit, Covid 19 impacts, financial markets and the creditworthiness of
institutions that the council will deal with in respect of investments. With
regard to borrowing, the original assumption at the start 2010/20 was 0.75 %
and these were due to rise, but due to the impact of Covid 19 two interest rate
cuts saw this fall to 0.25 and then to 0.1% mid March.

In 2019/20 the Council took out £25m of new PWLB loans and £7.9m matured
through the year. All loans were taken prior to the PWLB rate increase
imposed by treasury. No PWLB loans were repaid or rescheduled in advance
or early. Investments would be managed in house maintaining a diversified
portfolio in order to manage risk. All investments were short-dated in order to
maintain cash flow and liquidity. Over the year the Council achieved an
average rate of return of investments of 0.57% against the benchmark of
0.44%.
The Council operated within the treasury limits and prudential
indicators set at the start of the year and there were no breaches during the
year.
The 2020/21 update up to 31 May 2020 reported that the Treasury strategy
was approved at Council on 5th March 2020. No new PWLB loans have been
taken and during 2020 £7.9m of PWLB loans will mature. Performance
throughout the year will be closely monitored by officers due to Covid 19
impacts on the treasury position.
During the discussion some Members questions with regards to whether any
new borrowing had been taken out this year, the level of risk and the main risk
being that of the to the debt management office and the sort of investment
that it was and was the company British or European due to ethical
investment.
The Finance Manager reported that now new PWLB borrowing had been
taken out in 2020 and that the only borrowing undertaken was for cash flow
purposes. At 31 May we have money in Lloyds which earns interest and as
much as possible in the Debt Management Office which was Government
backed. The Money Market Fund was diversified across many counterparties
and it was a secure way of borrowing although nothing was risk free. The
investments were not just in British Companies, but details could be circulated
to Members in this regard.
RESOLVED – that the report be noted.
AU45

External Audit Interim Report 2019/20

Grant Thornton presented the External Audit Interim Report which reported on
the impact on the Covid 19 pandemic on the audit, the value for money (vfm)
approach and audit fees. The Covid 19 impact has included remote working,
property valuations and financial uncertainty. Vfm approach emphasised that
this year’s focus would be on financial sustainability and the financial outlook
for the Council. With regard to Audit fees, a scale fee of £90,182 had been
set, but an additional £11,000 had been discussed due to the regulator focus
on audit quality since the PSA contract had been let and some additional time
and fee due to new IRFS16 the new leasing standards.
During the discussion some Members raised the impact of Covid and Section
114 clause and if our Council was near to that.

Grant Thornton explained that a S114 notice was where the S151 Officer
made a judgment that the authority was unable to carry on its business in a
financial way – ie set a balanced budget and it was a statutory regulation to
report those facts to members and publish a report. There were a number of
authorities that were in this position moving towards 2021/22 due to the
impact of the draw down of balances/
The Assistant Director: Finance & HR informed Members that the Council had
started the year with an underspend and had reserves going forward.
Extensive monitoring was taking place. Some £10.1m additional funding was
received from the Government but there were continuing additional pressures
and further funding was announced on 2 July 2020. Deficits could be repaid
over three years rather than one year and additional grant monies had been
announced, but the Council was unsure of the split. Shortfalls and charges
above 5% would be met by the Government but the Council had not yet
received details of the scheme. A report would be taken to Cabinet in a
budget review in the Autumn, but Members could be reassured that the
Council was nowhere near a S114 notice and welcomed the additional
Government help.
AU46

External Audit Plan Addendum

Grant Thornton gave a brief summary on the Audit statement and the Value
for Money (vfm) position. Timescales had now changed due to the unusual
circumstances and at this time they would normally be presenting an Audit
Findings Report to close out the audit. The financial statements audit was
substantially complete except for a few key areas and they were working with
the Council with regard to valuation questions on PPE investment properties
and anticipated that they would be able to issue their opinion well ahead of
new statutory deadline of 30 November 2020. The vfm conclusion also ran to
same deadline and would be looking at the financial sustainability of the
Council and would report back in the audit Findings Report in the Autumn.
Grant certification work would be undertaken with relation to housing benefit
subsidy and around teachers pensions returns and these were running to
similar timelines. Due to the new contracting rules with the PSA, Grant
Thornton were no longer required to produce an Audit Fee Letter and the fee
setting ran on a slightly different timescale and this would be discussed in late
Summer early Autumn when looking at the 2020/21 audit. The report also
referred to the effects of Covid 19 and the audit deliverables timetable and an
indication of the areas that the audit was working to. The interim audit work
was very positive and there had been no weaknesses had been identified.
During the discussion some Members asked for some assurance on the
brought forward balances and the debtors and creditors not being reconciled
back to the nominal ledger and the VAT account which came across from the
previous external auditors
Grant Thornton addressed Members that there were different approaches to
the debtor and creditor balances and the difficulty was obtaining granular level
information from the reports previously done. There were still some issues

around sundry debtors and creditors and mostly these have been broken
down into headings and sub-headings but this is still being worked on and a
workaround has been found but we will continue to look at this going forward.
With regards to the VAT similarly the Finance Team have been looking back
through the archives but at this point it has not been established how this has
arisen and it has not yet been resolved. This will be kept as a risk and a
reserve will be put in place to mitigate this.
RESOLVED - that the report be noted.
AU47

Informing the Risk Assessment

Grant Thornton gave an overview of the report which set out their
understanding of the control and management of the environment. The key
areas were general enquiries of management, fraud, laws and regulations,
use of the going concern assertion, related party transactions and a summary
of accounting estimates. Members attention was drawn to valuation of PPE
and investment properties and in particular the accounting policy to ensure
that the Council moved towards a three year programme rather than a five
year programme in order to lessen issues regarding the value of assets not
being revalued in year. With regard to the identification of fraud this would
relate to a material fraud ie a misstatement in the accounts within the financial
reporting. Enquiries are made of management to identify any specific fraud
risks. The report contained a detailed account of the control environment
together with compliance in relation to laws and regulations and the Council
had a robust set of assurances in place. With regards to the going concern
assertion with regard to Covid 19, and have assessed the Council has a very
robust financial position and an update will be received through the Audit
Findings Report although there we no immediate concerns. Related parties
was in line with what was expected.
RESOLVED – that the report be noted.
AU48

Joint Report on the Internal Audit Report 2019/20 & the Audit
Committee Annual Report 2019/20 Annual Audit Plan

The Chair asked Members if they had any questions or comments on report.
There were none forthcoming so it was:
RESOLVED – that
(a) the Internal Audit Annual Report for 2019/20 be noted;
(b) the operations of the Audit Committee for 2019/20 be noted; and
(c) the Internal Audit Plan 2020/21 be approved.
AU49

Information Governance & Caldicott Guardian Annual Report
2019/20

The Chair asked Members if they had any questions or comments on report.
There were none forthcoming so it was:
RESOLVED – that
(a) the Information Governance & Caldicott Guardian Annual Report
for 2019/20 be noted;
(b) the IG Work Programme for 2020/21 be agreed.
AU50

Corporate Anti-Fraud & Corruption - 2019/20 Annual Report
and Policy Update

The Chair asked Members if they had any questions or comments on report.
There were none forthcoming so it was:
RESOLVED – that
a) the 2019/20 Annual Report on
Corruption activity be noted; and

Corporate

Anti-Fraud

and

b) the updated Policy be agreed
AU51

The Annual Governance Statement 2019/20

The Chair asked Members if they had any questions or comments on report.
There were none forthcoming so it was:
RESOLVED – that the Annual Governance Statement 2019/20 be
approved.
The meeting ended at Time Not Specified
Chairman:
Date:

Thursday, 1 October 2020

